

## State of West Virginia Agency Request for Quote

Proc Folder: 1574302 Reason for Modification: Doc Description: Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs at LCCJ Proc Type: Agency Master Agreement Date Issued **Solicitation Closes** Solicitation No Version 2024-12-01 2024-12-19 10:30 ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000062

BID RECEIVING LOCATION	BI	DR	EC	EIV	INC	L	CA	ITA	10	V
------------------------	----	----	----	-----	-----	---	----	-----	----	---

## **VENDOR**

Vendor Customer Code: 000000 189985

Vendor Name: DSO Mechanical

Address: 515 Third Ave

Street:

City: South Charleston

State: West Virginia

Country: USA

Zip: 25303

Principal Contact: Jeffrey Kelley

Vendor Contact Phone: 304-744-8479

Extension:

## FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Philip K Farley (304) 549-1050 philip.k.farley@wv.gov

Vendor

Signature X

46-1525016 FEIN#

DATE

12/19/2024

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: Dec 1, 2024

Page 1

FORM ID: WV-PRC-ARFQ-002 2020/05

## ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The West Virginia Division of Corrections and Rehabilitation (DCR) is soliciting bids to establish an open-ended contract to provide preventative maintenance and inspections, corrective maintenance, repairs, replacement parts, and installation of new devices and equipment for the Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs Contract at the Lakin Correctional Center and Jail, 11264

Ohio River Road, West Columbia, West Virginia 25287 in Mason County.

INVOICE TO		SHIP TO		
LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		LAKIN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY		
11264 OHIO RIVER RD		11264 OHIO RIVER RD		
		11264 OHIO RIVER RD		
WEST COLUMBIA	WV	WEST COLUMBIA WV		
US		US		

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Qty	Unit Issue	Unit Price	Total Price
1	Overall Cost				
	6				49.760

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72151201				

#### **Extended Description:**

Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs Contract

## SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Line	<u>Event</u>	Event Date
1	Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting at 10:00 AM E.S.T.	2024-12-10
2	Deadline for Questions Due is 2:00 PM E.S.T.	2024-12-12
3	Bid Due By 10:30 AM E.S.T.	2024-12-19

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 3
DCR2500000062		Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs at LCCJ	

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

	Document Phase	Document Description	Page 4
DCR2500000062	Final	Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs at LCCJ	

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

See attached document(s) for additional Terms and Conditions

## LAKIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

## ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000062 - Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs Contract Pricing Page

Preventative Maintenance	Preventative Maintenance Unit of Measure	Preventative Maintenance Number of Times Per Year	Preventative Maintenance Unit Price Per Each Time	Preventative Maintenance Extended Amount
Equipment and Systems				
Equipment and Systems	Biannual	2	6,050	12.100
			Subtotal A:	12,100
Correction Maintenance Hourly Rates	Corrective Maintenance Unit of Measure	Corrective Maintenance Estimated Annual Hours	Corrective Maintenance Unit Price	Corrective Maintenance Extended Amount
Regular Labor Rate	Hour	100	95	9,500
Overtime Labor Rate	Hour	16	130	2.080
Holiday Labor Rate	Hour	8	130	1,040
Emergency Labor Rate	Hour	8	130	1,040
New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Quote	Estimated New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Cost **		New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage	New Equipment, Devices, and Parts Markup Percentage Extended Amount
Parts	\$20,000.00		20 %	24,000
		OVERALL COST (	Subtotal C:	24,000
		OVERALL COST (by	adding subtotals A, B, and C)	49,760
Bidder/Vendor Information:				
Name: DSO Mechanical				
West Virginia Contractors License: WV 05				
Address: 515 Third Ave., South Charleston.	, WV 25303			
Phone No.: 304-744-8479				
Fax No.: 304-744-8491				
Email Address: mlaughlin@dsomech.com				
Authorized Signature —				

NOTES:

<sup>\*</sup> Quantities are estimated for bid evaluation purposes only.

<sup>\*\*</sup> Estimated cost for bid evaluation purposes only.

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE
West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

CONTRACTOR LICENSING NUMBER:

JEST VIRGINIA

WV050370

CLASSIFICATION:

HEATING, VENTILATING & COOLING PLUMBING

DSO MECHANICAL LLC
DBA DSO MECHANICAL LLC
515 THIRD AVENUE
SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303

DATE ISSUED

EXPIRATION DATE

BERTHER BETHER BERTHER BERTHER BERTHER BETHER
在自己的产生的主义的,但是是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,但是一个人的,也是一个人的,也是一个人
JANUARY 21 2024 JANUARY 21 2025
12/11/20/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/15/

Authorized Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor Ucensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where contracting work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.

## Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

**DSO Mechanical** 

Check this box if no subcontract	Bidder's Name: DSO Mechanical  Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the				
project.  Subcontractor Name  License Number if Required by					
	W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.				
	14.				

**DESIGNATED CONTACT:** Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

		>	Project	Miniger
(Name Title	)			
	Mike Laughlin	/	Project Man	ager
(Printed Nan	ne and Title)			
<u> </u>	515	Γhi	rd Ave., Sout	n Charleston, WV 25303
(Address)				
	304-744-8479	1	304-744-84	91
(Phone Num	ber) / (Fax Number)	)		
			laughlin@ds	omech.com
(Email addre	ess)			

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have reviewed this Solicitation/Contract in its entirety; that I understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn; that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the Solicitation/Contract for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on vendor's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

DSO Mechanical
(Company)  Project Manager
(Authorized Signature) (Representative Name, Title)
Mike Laughlin / Project Manager / 12/19/2024
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative) (Date)
12/19/2024
(Date)
304-744-8479 / 304-744-8491
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)
mlaughlin@dsomech.com
(Email Address)

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM **SOLICITATION NO.:**

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the

necessary revisions to my proposal,	plans and/or specification, etc.
Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum)	um received)
Addendum No. 1 [] Addendum No. 2 [] Addendum No. 3 [] Addendum No. 4	[] Addendum No. 6 [] Addendum No. 7 [] Addendum No. 8 [] Addendum No. 9
[] Addendum No. 5  I understand that failure to confirm to	[] Addendum No. 10 the receipt of addenda may be cause for rejection of this b
	representation made or assumed to be made during any

id. I oral discussion held between Vendor's representatives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the information issued in writing and added to the specifications by an official addendum is binding.

DSO Mechanical	
Company	
Authorized Signature	
12/19/2024	
Date	

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

# ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000062 REQUEST FOR QUOTATION EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS MAINTENANCE AND REPAIRS CONTRACT LAKIN CORRECTIONAL CENTER AND JAIL

## 1.15 CONTRACTOR DEFAULT:

- A. The following shall be considered a Contractor default under this Contract.
  - 1) Failure to perform Contract Services in accordance with the requirements contained herein.
  - 2) Failure to comply with other specifications and requirements contained herein.
  - 3) Failure to comply with any laws, rules, and ordinances applicable to the Contract Services provided under this Contract.
  - 4) Failure to remedy deficient performance upon request.

#### 1.16 CONTRACT MANAGER:

A. During its performance of this Contract, Contractor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Contractor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Contractor should list its contract manager and his or her contact information below. The previously specified information must be submitted prior to award of contract.

Contract Manager:	Mike Laughlin	
Telephone Number:	304-744-8479	
Fax Number: 304	-744-8491	
Email Address:	nlaughlin@dsomech.com	

**END OF SPECIFICATIONS** 



## **State of West Virginia** DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,	Mike Laughlin	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of	DSO Mechanical ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that _	
The a	policy are in compliance	(Company Name)  for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.  rn to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name:Mike Laughlin
		Signature:  Title: Project Manager
		Company Name: DSO Mechanical
		Date:12/19/2024
STAT	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUN	ITY OFKanawha	, TO-WIT:
	n, subscribed and sworn to emmission expires	o before me this 19 day of December, 2024.
(Seal)	)	ammatoley.
	State My Co	OFFICIAL SEAL ammy Foley Notary Public e of West Virginia ommission Expires July 10, 2027 15 3RD AVENUE CHARLESTON, WV 25303  (Notary Public)  Rev. July 7, 2017

## **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the under	signed, DSO Mechanical, LLC
	/ 25303_, as Principal, and Nationwide Mutual Insurance
Companyof Columbus Ohio , a corp	oration organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Ohio with its principal office in the City of Des Moines, IA	A, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of $\underline{5\%}$ of the total amo	
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our h	
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto	and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
ARFQ 0608 DCR2500000062	
Equipment and Systems Maintenance and Repairs at LCCJ	
HVAC Maintenance Contract for equipment at Lakin Corrections	al
NOW THEREFORE,	
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal sha	all enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal
attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance requi the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation	
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the lia	
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	
The Surety for the value received, hereby stinulates and agre	ees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which t	
waive notice of any such extension.	
WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and	Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this 3rd	\$200 PER SECTION AND ADDRESS OF THE PROPERTY O
Principal Seal	DSO Mechanical, LLC
	(Name of Pringifial)
	By Cleart Kill
	(Must be President, Vice President, or
	Duly Authorized Agent)
	Operations Muncyan
	(Title)
	Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company
Surety Seal	(Name of Surety)
- (1) 1 (1)	· constant of the state of
	Alle Minderson M. Charle
	(Allewander Grant
	Alexandrea R Grant Attorne vin-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and must attach a power of attorney with its seal affixed.

#### 1. Jan 1993

	िर्देशी हैं है। इस इस के बार का को के अने बार की में के बार की है के बार की किए हैं है है है है है है है है है
क्रिके <mark>श्</mark> रिक्षेत्र के क्रिकेट के क्रिकेट के क्रिकेट के क्रिकेट हैं है।	para la la la Arganiza de la Italia de Garago de La Arganiza (la Caración de La C
and the content of th	
ि विश्वविद्याने प्रथम क्रिकेट व्यक्ति । स्वत्यव्यक्ति । स्वित्ता	प्रकार । के राज करता रहातीय है कर्युक्तीय के प्रवेशन किंग्सनसम्बद्धिक एक मिल्ली के उनके रहा कि स्वरूप स्थाप के विकास के मिल्ली स्थापन के स्वरूप के स्वरूप स्थापन के स्वरूप स्थापन स्थापन स्थापन स्थापन स्थापन स्थापन स्थापन स
	न्द्री क्रिकेट हैं। के नामक्रारेन के वास्त्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र के क्षेत्र
Ter (de) dere bure bure (Altre ) in judit de tra de deserci Personal	ି ବିଧାନ କରମ୍ପର୍କ ପ୍ରତ୍ୟ ହେ । ଅନୁକ୍ରିକ ନିର୍ଦ୍ଦି ପ୍ରତ୍ୟ ବର୍ଷ ପ୍ରତ୍ୟ କରମ୍ପର୍କ । କରମ୍ପର୍କ କରମ୍ପର ପ୍ରତ୍ୟ କରମ୍ପର୍କ ଓ ପର୍ବ ଅନୁସ୍ଥାନ ଅନ୍ୟର୍କ ଓ ଅନୁକ୍ରିକ ପ୍ରତ୍ୟ କର୍ଷ ବ୍ୟବସ୍ଥ ।
	hard the about Epings for your decisions a subtractional
	the fight of the series because the base of the series of

#### RACHELLA IN

- ភ ២ ១០៩៩៨ ១ ខេត្ត ៩១៩ ម៉ាល់ Y
- ui, typic reside on the constance enterior is due one des to consider action, yet a line to the collection of the collec
- one for Carres, an that carre material processor for the transfer and the form and the gradual form of the first of the form o

and the second of the comment of the second of the second

og Gorge Sommer States of the finish and confident To the States of the South

ingé ligen ak id lak ja mé diga wang manjarahan di Akapat Banjat di Angaran at iting dibutah dalam da kaman Ke Kalangan dalam bang mga Kangan dalam d

#### Power of Attorney

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT:

Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company, an Ohio corporation

hereinafter referred to severally as the "Company" and collectively as "the Companies" does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

## ALEXANDREA R GRANT; KAREN L MEDURI; MICHAEL A ALTHANS; MICHAEL N CHESS; PATRICIA SKALLA; RACHEL L HOPKINS; JAMES C ALTHANS

each in their individual capacity, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with full power and authority to sign, seal, and execute on its behalf any and all bonds and undertakings, and other obligatory instruments of similar nature, in penalties not exceeding the sum of

#### UNLIMITED

and to bind the Company thereby, as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by the duly authorized officers of the Company; and all acts of said Attorney pursuant to the authority given are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This power of attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following resolution duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company:

"RESOLVED, that the president, or any vice president be, and each hereby is, authorized and empowered to appoint attorneys-in-fact of the Company, and to authorize them to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company any and all bonds, forms, applications, memorandums, undertakings, recognizances, transfers, contracts of indemnity, policies, contracts guaranteeing the fidelity of persons holding positions of public or private trust, and other writings obligatory in nature that the business of the Company may require; and to modify or revoke, with or without cause, any such appointment or authority; provided, however, that the authority granted hereby shall in no way limit the authority of other duly authorized agents to sign and countersign any of said documents on behalf of the Company."

"RESOLVED FURTHER, that such attorneys-in-fact shall have full power and authority to execute and deliver any and all such documents and to bind the Company subject to the terms and limitations of the power of attorney issued to them, and to affix the seal of the Company thereto; provided, however, that said seal shall not be necessary for the validity of any such documents."

This power of attorney is signed and sealed under and by the following bylaws duly adopted by the board of directors of the Company.

Execution of Instruments. Any vice president, any assistant secretary or any assistant treasurer shall have the power and authority to sign or attest all approved documents, instruments, contracts, or other papers in connection with the operation of the business of the company in addition to the chairman of the board, the chief executive officer, president, treasurer or secretary; provided, however, the signature of any of them may be printed, engraved, or stamped on any approved document, contract, instrument, or other papers of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this instrument to be sealed and duly attested by the signature of its officer the 1st day of April, 2024.



Antonio C. Albanese, Vice President of Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

#### STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF KINGS: ss

On this 1st day of April, 2024, before me came the above-named officer for the Company aforesaid, to me personally known to be the officer described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, deposes and says, that he is the officer of the Company aforesaid, that the seal affixed hereto is the corporate seal of said Company, and the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said Company.

Sharon Laburda Notary Public, State of New York No. 01LA6427697 Qualified in Kings County Commission Expires January 3, 2026

## Notary Public My Commission Expires

lum Chuch

#### CERTIFICATE

I, Lezlie F. Chimienti, Assistant Secretary of the Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original power of attorney issued by the Company; that the resolution included therein is a true and correct transcript from the minutes of the meetings of the boards of directors and the same has not been revoked or amended in any manner; that said Antonio C. Albanese was on the date of the execution of the foregoing power of attorney the duly elected officer of the Company, and the corporate seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of said board of directors; and the foregoing power of attorney is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF	<ul> <li>I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed</li> </ul>	the corporate seal of said Company this 3rd day of
December	2024	

657. Ch.	
Assistant Secretary	

一种自己的特别的现在分词 计一个设计模型包含

a kana antiqa tafun ayarkan yakir kara ana ana ani kale da bakirikan di 🕏

paragrafical conference of the conference of the conference of the specifical conference of the conference of

## of Color of Asserbased in Francisco and Color of Asserbased and the Asserbased for Color of Asserbased and Ass Color of Color of Asserbased and Color of Color of Asserbased and Color of Color of Color of Color of Color of

of the substitute of the first of the contraction o

သို့နယ်သို့၍ အစီညီညီ မည်ညီ ကျွန်းက ကျွန်းကို ရေသမကျဖွာ့ များကျန်းသည်။ မိုးမေးမေးသည် သမည် မေမာက တွေးကေးသို့ မြေ သည် သည်သည်။

galaggabit 🖄 ta gradugal gat terbita begaya bedgetar gest ancesta gesterior a garant transplate a general per 🛴 🛒 sebesa da a transplate gesterior gesterior a garant transplate gesterior gester

് ഇത് അവര്ക്കായ പെടുകള്ള ഉത്താന് പുള്ള നിന്നും വര്ട്ടാന് പായാത് പ്രധാനം വാധിന്റെ വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് പ്രധാന പ്രധാന പ്രധാന അത് അത് അത് ആള് പ്രധാന പ്രധാന വര്ട്ടാന് അന് ആള് നെ അന് നിന്ന് വര്ട്ടാന് ആര് ഉണ്ട് പായാക്ക അള്ള്ള് അന് പ്രധാന പ്രധാന പ്രയാഗ്യാന് നിന്നു പുള്ള ക്രിക്ക് നിന്ന് വര്ട്ടാന് അന് നാന് വര്ട്ടാന് എന്ന് വര്ട്ടാന പ്രധാനത്ത് അത് അത് പ്രധാന അത് വര്ട്ടാന് നിന്ന് വര്ട്ടാന് അന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് അള് പ്രധാനത്ത് നിന്നും പ്രധാനം അത് അന്ത്രം വര്ട്ടാന് അത് വര്ട്ടാന് അത് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന് വര്ട്ടാന്

and the second of the second o

ry ty in establish and with the tree rest of the control of the co

The second of the second second second second second second from the second second second second second second The second second

ANUSA CONTRACTOR OF A PROPERTY OF A CONTRACTOR OF A PROPERTY OF A CONTRACTOR O



Made while to install the William

्राम्यक्ष्य १८ विद्यांकर्तान्यकृतिका अवस्थितिकार्यस्य स्टिप्ट्राम्यकृतिकारः । अवस्थि विद्याराज्यस्य अस्य स्टिप्ट्राम्

#### Physical Late of NAC

The state of the s



the standing of the standard o

edinger ett en grundere kallediger kom etter en er er er er kom klasser grunde en der etter er er er er er er